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Mac Truong, Ph.D., J.S.D., LL.M., Petitioner pro se
875 Bergen Avenue
Jersey City, NJ 07306
(914) 215-2304 -
Email: dmtforest@aol.com



mailto:dmtforest@aol.com

Case No.
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Of THE UNITED STATES

Dmt MACTRUONG, Appellant-Petitioner
-AGAINST-.
Kevin Stitt, ef al., Defendants-Appellees

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PETITIONER PRO SE MACTRUONG’S
APPLICATION TO PROCEED
WITH PETITION IN FORMA PAUPERIS

I, Dmt MacTruong, Plaintiff-Appellant-Petitioner pro se, affirm under the penalty

of perjury as follows:

1.  Iam the Plaintiff in this proceeding. I make this affirmation in support of my
instant application to proceed in forma pauperis with this Petition for a Writ of
Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit.

2.  Insupport of my current application for leave to proceed with this
Petition, without being required to prepay fees, and costs or give security
therefor, I state that because of my poverty, I am unable to pay the costs of
the instant proceeding or give security therefor. As such, I believe I am
entitled to the relief herein sought.

3. Iam now 78 years of age, a retired author and attorney at law, and have been
granted the IFP Status by the U.S. District Court for the Western District of
Texas in Truong, et al. v. Abbott, et al., Dkt. No. 1:22-cv-476, U.S. District
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Court for the Northern District of Florida in Truong, et al. v. DeSantis, et al.,
Dkt. No. 4:22-cv-216, U.S. District Court for the Western District of
Oklahoma, in Truong, et al. v. Stitt, et al., Dkt. No. 5:22-cv-491, in the U.S.
District Court for the District of New Jersey in Truong v. Barnard, et al.,
Docket No. 21-cv-074(ES), and in Truong v. Barnard, et al., Case No. 21-1171 in
the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Court.

4,  Thave further been routinely granted the IFP Status by various courts since
2005 in various prior proceedings [See, Attachments,] and I certify that I have
never violated my such status.

5.  The nature of my action, defense, or pleading or the issues I intend to
present herein is quite meritorious and would most likely prevail.

6.  Insupport of this application, I further submit the proof that I was granted in
August 2016 a discharge from all my debts prior to my May 23 2016 Filing for
Bankruptcy under Chapter 7 in the U.S. Bankruptcy Court for the District of New
Jersey, Docket No. 16-19929 (VFP).

7. In further support of this application, I finally submit herewith a May 23
2022 IRS letter showing that I owed the Service no tax at all for 2021, and also that
it did not owe me any refund.

8. I declare under penalty of perjury that the above information is true and

correct.

Dated: March 27, 2023

mt Mac'l ruong, Plaintiff pro se.



UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

Case Number:

Mac Truong,
Plaintitff-Appellant-Petitioner
-against
Kevin Stitt, et al.
Defendants-Appellees-Respondents

PETITIONER MAC TRUONG PRO SE’S
AFFIRMATION ACCOMPANYING
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
IN FORMA PAUPERIS

Affidavit in Support of Motion

I swear or affirm under penalty of perjury
that, because of my poverty, I cannot prepay
the docket fees for my Petition for a Writ of
Certiorari or post a bond for them. I believe I
am entitled to redress. I swear or affirm under
penalty of perjury under United States laws
that my answers on this form are true and
correct. (28 U.S.C. § 1746; 18 U.S.C.

§ 1621.)

Instructions

Complete all questions in this application and
then sign it. Do not leave any blanks: if the
answer to a question is "0," "none," or "not
applicable (N/A)," write that response. If you
need more space to answer a question or to
explain your answer, attach a separate sheet of
paper identified with your name, your case's
docket number, and the question number.

Date: March 27, 2023

L My issues on a are: Does Dobbs v. Jackson ruling mean that any State legislation
regulating the remoyal of blood clots, which may be seen as fetuses at any time inside CAB women’s
wombs or uteruseS, is absolutely immune from any legal scrutiny or action on the basis that such
legislation is an illegal and unacceptable departure from the guideline that had been established by
this Court’s 1973 Roe v. Wade?

1. - For both you and your spouse estimate the average amount of money received from each
of the following sources during the past 12 months. Adjust any amount that was received
weekly, biweekly, quarterly, semiannually, or annually to show the monthly rate. Use
gross amounts, that is, amounts before any deductions for taxes or otherwise.



2,
Income source Average monthly Amount expected next
amount during the past | month
12 months
You Spouse You Spouse
Employment $0 $0 $0 $0
Self-employment $0 $0 $0 $0
Income from real property (suchas | $0 $0 $0 $0
rental income)
Interest and dividends $0 $0 $0 $0
Gifts $0 $0 $0 $0
Alimony $0 $0 $0 $0
Child support $0 $0 $0 $0
Retirement (such as social security, | $1,280.00 $0 $ $
pensions, annuities, insurance)
Disability (such as social security, $0 $0 $0 $0
insurance payments) _
Unemployment payments $0 $0 $0 $0
Public-assistance (such as welfare) | $0 $0 $0 $0
Other (specify): $120.00 $0 $0 $0
Total monthly income: $1,400.00 50 $1,400.00 $0
I List your employment history for the past two years, most recent employer first. (Gross
monthly pay is before taxes or other deductions.)
Emi)loyer Address Dates of employment Gross
monthly pay
0 n/a n/a

$0




2. List your spouse's employment history for the past two years, most recent employer first.
(Gross monthly pay is before taxes or other deductions.)

Note: My spouse and I are separated. In 2014, she went back to her country
" France and lives in Chantilly, far from me and my legal headaches that got her

tired and unhappy.
Employer Address Dates of employment | Gross
monthly pay
0 n/a n/a $0

3 How much cash do you have? § 600.00

Below, state any money you or your spouse have in bank accounts or in any other
financial institution. :

Financial Institution Type of Account Amount you have | Amount your 1
spouse has
PNC Barnk, Jersey City, NJ  |Checking $600 $n/a
$ $
$ $

If you are a prisoner seeking to appeal a judgment in a civil action or proceeding, you must

attach a statement certified by the appropriate institutional officer showing all receipts,

expenditures, and balances during the last six months in your institutional accounts. If you

have multiple accounts, perhaps because you have been in multiple institutions, attach one

certified statement of each account. |

4. List the assets, and their values, which you own or your spouse owns. Do not list clothing
and ordinary household furnishings.

Home Other real estate Motor vehicle #1

(Value) $0 (Value) $0 (Value) $0

Make and year: Saturn 1994
Model: SL2

Registration #: CC566X




Motor vehicle #2 Other assets Other assets
(Value) $ (Value) $ (Value) $
Make and year: n/a n/a
Model:
Registration #:
3. State every person, business, or organization owing you or your spouse money, and the
amount owed.
Person owing you or your spouse | Amount owed to you Amount owed to your
money spouse
None $0 $ N/A
$ $
$ $
$ $
6. State the persons who rely on you or your spouse for support.
Name [or, if under 18, initials only] Relationship Age

None

n/a

n/a




Estimate the average monthly expenses of you and your family. Show separately the
amounts paid by your spouse. Adjust any payments that are made weekly, biweekly,
quarterly, semiannually, or annually to show the monthly rate.

You Your Spouse

$750.00 $0

Rent or home-mortgage payment (including lot rented for
mobile home)
Are real estate taxes included? [] Yes [JNo
Is property insurance included? [] Yes []No

Utilities (electricity, heating fuel, water, sewer, and telephone) | $50.00 $0

Home maintenance (repairs and upkeep) $0 $0
$200
$20

Food

Clothing

Laundry and dry-cleaning $20 $0
Medical and dental expenses $100 $0
Transportation (not including motor vehicle payments) $100 $0
Recreation, entertainment, newspapers, magazines, etc. $0 $0

Insurance (not deducted from wages or included in mortgage payments) ' i

Homeowner's or renter's: $0 $0
Life: $0 $0
Health: $0 $0
Motor vehicle: $100.00 $0
Other: $0 $0
Taxes (not deducted from wages or included in mortgage $0 $0
payments) (specify):
Installment payments
Motor Vehicle: $0 $0
Credit card (name): $0 $0
Department store (name): $0 $0

Other: $0 $0




Alimony, maintenance, and support paid to others $0

Regular expenses for operation of business, profession, or | $0
‘| farm (attach detailed statement)

Other (specify): $60.00

Total monthly expenses: $1,400.00

10.

11.

12,
13.

14.

Executed on: March 27, 2023

Do you expect any major changes to your monthly income or expenses or in your assets or
liabilities during the next 12 months?

D Yes No If yes, describe on an attached sheet.

Have you spent - or will you be spending - any money for expenses or attorney fees in
connection with this lawsuit?| |Yes | x{No

~ Ifyes, how much? $

Provide any other information that will help explain why you cannot pay the docket fees
for your appeal. I have barely enough money for food or rent

State the city and state of your legal residence: 63 Van Reypen Street, Jersey City,
NJ 07306.

The last four digits of my Social Security Number are: 1959
Your age: 78 - Born on May 1, 1944

Number of years of schooling: 24 years

TRUONG, Appellant-Petitioner
875 BergemAvenue, Jersey City, NJ 07306

Phone: (914) 215-2304-—
Dmtforest@aol.com
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: BENEFICIARY’S NAME: MAC TRUONG

Yar New Benefit Amount

Your Social Security benefit will increase by 8.7% in 2023 because of a rise in the cost of
living. You can use this letter as proof of your benefit amount if you need to apply for food,
rent, or energy assistance. You can also use it to apply for bank loans or for other business.
Keep this letter with your important financial records.

How Much You Will Get

Your monthly benefit before deductions $1,447.90

Deductions:

Medicare Medical Insurance (If you did not have Medicare as of November 17, -$164.90
2022 or if someone else pays your premium, we show $0.00)

Medicare Prescription Drug Plan (We will notify you if the amount changes in -$0.00
2023. Ifyou did not elect withholding as of November 1, 2022, we show $0.00)

U.S. Federal tax withholding | ‘ -$0.00
Voluntary Federal tax withholding (If you did not elect voluntary tax -$0.00

withholding as of November 17, 2022, we show $0.00)

After we take any other deductions, you will receive » $1,283.00
the payment you are due for December 2022 on or about January 11, 2023. .

The information above shows your monthly benefit amount before and after deductions.
Please remember, we will pay you in the month following the month for which it is due.

If you still get a paper check, you must visit the Department of the Treasury’s website at

- _www.godirect.gov to request electronic payments.
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Ordler-of Discliarge

1216

IT IS ORNERED: A dlsotitirge tnder 11 U.S.C, § 727 la grantod t:

Mao Triong D,

ARGA8

By tho tourt: ffwm
y _ Unllod States Bankruptoy Judge

b,

This ordor doés not dlose or disinlss the case
and ltdoes hot datarmine hbw much monay, If
aiy, the trustee will pay credilors.

-Graditors canhot colldot discharged delte
“This order means'that no'ane may méalke any
attempt to aollsot a discharged dobt from tite
tdehtors personally. For exainplo, areditors
.cannol sue, gamlsh wages, asser a deflolency,
or otharwlise Ity to oollsct from the debtors
personally on disoharged deble. Croditars cannot
oontact the deblors by mall, phone, orothenwlse
In any attempt to colleot the debt personally,
Credltors who violate this ordercen he ratulreg
to pay debtors damages and atlomey's fess.

Howover, & ¢raditor with a lien inay enforce &
olaim agalns! the debtors' property subject to that
llan uniasa the {len was avoldad or climinated.
For e)ample, a creditor may have the right to
forecloge a home mortgage oF reposBess an
automoblie,

Ordar of Dischatge:

Explannflon of Banruptoy Plstharge n o Ghapter 7 Case

This ordor does not prevent deblors from paying'
any deb! voluntarily.or from paying reaffinmed
tls ts.accordlgﬂ to the reaffllrmation agreemenit,

11 U.8.C. § 624(c), {f).

fnost dobto ava digoharged
Most dobfo ars oovared by the dischiarge, Dut net
all; Genarally, a clischarge removes the deblors
pogaonal labﬁlty for debts owed heforathe -

debtors' bankruptey oase was flled.

Also; If thig eaiee bogan undor a differant cliaptey
of (ho Bahltuptey Godoe and was laler converted
to-ghapter 7, tabts owed bofora the convorsion

aré discharged,

1 &.case nvolving communtly property: Speolal
tules protect certsﬁn cominuh lp r,gpa‘%{y;qwned
by the deblor's spouse, even If that spouss did
riot {llo & bankruptecy case.

Foriora thfornatiofi, soe pagsé 25

page i

340070%3825013




Some dolsts siro not cllsahargeﬂ

Examples ofdebls thatirs not: dlsoharged ara:
+ dobta Yhat arg domostio suppoﬂ

ohligatlons;
¢ debits for most sludent loans;

¢ debis formost taxes-

¢ dahts that the banlaupley court has
tenklad or will declde. are not disohargéd

i this bankruptey case; |

¢ dahta for most fings, penallles
ﬂnln'al restilution

1oﬂerluree, or of
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.Also, dabte Govered by & valld reaffiimalich
=§greafnent aro nat dla%hargad.

fh aidtdition, this: d]scharg? does hot i ?

cradiiors from oollecting from anycne else who Is
also llable on the debt, suoh asan’ngurance - -
compahy or & 'peraon Who ooslgriad oF
guaranteed a loah,

aai

This leformation fs oni
of the banleruptoy. dled
oxoeptions: axlst. Bena
~ complicate you-ghou d gorisult &
altorney to determing the sxatt el
disoharge Tn this case,

) fal sahing
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SHNYNYC,
10:6v-386

United Statés Court of Appeals

TORTI
SBCOND CIRCUIT

Ata stited terin. of the Unifed Stated Gouitof Appeals for the Second
Citoirit, held at the Daniel Patyiclé Moynﬂlan Usitted Stites Coust thouso, 500 Pear]
‘Steot, in the City of New Yotk, on the 14™ day of Supténiber, tw thousind elever,

Present:
Guido Calabiesi,
Richard C, Wesley,
. Gofard B, Lynoh,
Clreuit fudges,
Mne Triong,

Plaintlff-Appéllant, - :
V. 11.3248-cy

Himg T Nguyon, of al,
Defendants-Appellees,

Appollant, pro se, moves for leave lo proceed i jbrma pauperls, Upon (ye consldcmlion, itiy
Jiéroby ORDBRED that tho snotion for leave to proceed i forma pmijjeris’s GRANTED. The
Appellantis diveated o file asofieduling notification within 14 days ofthedite of eniry ol’tlus ordey

pttsuanit to Second Clrenit Loeal Rule 31,2,

' . FOR THB COURT;
Cutherine O'IIngan Wolfe, Clerl.

. SAOuY

— AL mesE T T v et




Case 2:521-cv-,129%DW—JSA Document 1-1  Filed 06[’246 Page 2 of 11 PagelD: 10

FPS - 132 DATE: Janusry 9,2008:

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

.8
No. 07-3239 | b\.,,o‘ 9:;?.“\
o
A7

In Re: Mac Truong 93

To: Cletk

1) Motion by Appellant Mac Truong for leave to appeal in foima pauperis

The ‘:féfegoing‘mo t’ionkt;; "procced ;_g mmpggpgﬁgls granted .-_'I‘he,nppeal will be
submitted to a pane] for deterniination under 28 U.8.C. § 1915(e)(2) or for summaty
action under Third Cirouit L.AR, 27:4 and 1.0.P. 10.6.

Forthe Couit,
Cletk:

Dated: Januaty 10, 2008
tyw/ce: Ms, Sylvaine DeCrouy
Mr. Hugh MaoTruong
Ms, Matyse MacTruohg
Mt. Mag¢ Truong,
Biuce S. Etterman, Bsq.
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A0S 187 DATE: Febinisiry 28, 2008
Ummp STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT .

No.g:’]_-ﬁg_gﬂ . . %‘%
‘\,
o -7\
In Re:Mae Tivong - 9- y,\ :
_To:Cleik . '. ,

1) Mation by Appellant for Icave to appeni in fiiria péiip’ eils

gubmitted to a pané] for detormination under 28 U.S,G. § 1915¢6)(2) or: for summdy

\
The for egomg motlon 1o procced in fgg_m_ p_@pc_w 18 gt'anted The fAppeal will be .
action vinder Third Cirouit L.A.R. 274 and LO.P. 10.6.

For the Coutt,
sMarcia M. Weldron,© - - . : -
Clerk

+

Diited:  Ytebiruary 28, 2008
tywleo: Mt Mac Truong
Bruce S. Btterman, Bsq.
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}»A/t:; ?‘ﬁ}’;ﬁ %nfwn , : Fi = TR, B ket oobcx/«z«m (SHS)
e Mae-Triadng ~: il b iy Demanded,
- il’lahififfs A siiiom JUn?su: Ut .EY gﬁgﬁr 3’ “’.‘/ e
¢ Agairist o ' N@TICE oy MOTION
4 . To Prococd In Férmal’aupens
Jacl Litman, Idchmd A"shc nd ) A Litmgn Ashe & Gmﬂfgl, LLP.
Deféndmﬂs- :

. ¥}
menaseg vt l e L + .
Tt 1

", Plongp: take nolkce thif ipon { lling the nffirniation dated June 4, 9,007 of Mas Truong y
., and’ Matyse Mac-“I‘:ho ng, I’Ituﬁtiffs pro8¢iin s owh fioflon, nmotion shall be made attte .
" United States Dlstriot doud for thé Soulhem Distrlot of Néw Yoik; atithé Gourihiovise Joeated -
: at 500 Pesy Stréot, ﬂew Foxle, NY 10007; before'the Honorab’le Sidney R. Stefn, Judge,
Courtroom ¥ . \,0n Nt 18, 2007, nt. 10:00-ANG o any p}aéb of date; and ﬁme ‘
ﬂ]er@aﬁér avdiveoted b!l ‘thie Cottat, foran ORDER, '
1, G mnffﬁg plafnbfi“"' apﬁglm p)’o‘ A¢ Jstve to proceed with ihls onse i -forth: paripsris-to e
: T S Comtof Appeals] fo"the Seeohd Citeutt, it Zvuonig ot l.v. Litman ét al, Dooket No
07-1365-0\!, and 5 b .
% GRANTING OTHER [AND ¥ I‘UR,THBR RELIEF asﬁus Coint may deom: Just and praper {n* |
' 1oy premlses. c . |
PLBASE TAKB FURTHER NOTICB, that no nfomoxandum of law shall be served with. , . |
those papors dt this tm’le bevapse theto s rio novel igsus of law,-and plaigtiff'is pro s, and
oppesltiOn papers, if! nny, st be .sorved upon: pIainﬁéf and filed “with the Court 7_days’
before the ysfum daty, aud {lint $ils motion Will be madé by, subniigsioh énd, except otherwise
dxrcctcd by: 1bo lert,m‘o appoar ante will bc rcquxretl on th hearmg dats, '

* Dated; Toaneck, Now Jersoy
‘ June: 4 2007

cllant.. "f".s' ——

EEEWER
v ton |

To: R.lchmd.Ash@, Bsq.
Jagk Litmat;, Esq. .
and Littoan A ‘Gioilla, LLP,

- 45 Broadwad ~ 3™ Ploor
New York, NY 10006
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SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK.
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1 deolare that the xesponyes Wrhich | Have iviads below sto true: -
3. Ifyou avo PRISYNTLS EMPLOYIED, stite the amoutif ofiyou: aaliry wogo
aame and address ofiyoui last employst, fQU MUST Alll\InSWIJB,R f‘hi%ryQ%S

oL month, and give the
E“IONJWENIEYOU

AN INCARCTRATLD,
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2, Ifyou nroNO'r PBﬁSﬁ)NTI:Y BVEPLOYED, stata the date of lagt conployniont and amount of the

’.sam_xg per mofith whiok you repoived AND how.long the employment lasted: YOU MUST ANSWIR
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UNITBD STATES DISTRICT COURT
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. IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MAC TRUONG, et al., )

Plaintiff(s), g
V. ; Case No. CIV-22-491-R
KEVIN STITT, et al,, ;

Defendant(s). g

ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFF’S APPLICATION
TO PROCEED WITHOUT PAYING FEES OR COSTS

Upon consideration of Plaintiff Troung's Application (Motion) to Proceed Without
Prepaying Fees or Costs, (ECF No. 2), the Court finds that the Plaintiff is financially
unable to prepay the fees of this proceeding or give security for payment of the fees.
The Application is therefore GRANTED. Plaintiff Troung is authorized to proceed
without prepayment of the fees or giving security for such payment, and pursuant to
LCvR3.3(e) the formal filing of the pleading will relate back to the date the pleadings
were conditionally filed.

IT IS SO ORDERED on June 24, 2022,

SHON T. ERWIN
UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE




